

No. 19-5072

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, *et al.*,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

---

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler  
Attorney  
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake  
Attorney  
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION  
COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

May 10, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I. THE COMMISSION .....	3
II. THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SPEECHNOW</i> .....	3
III. FECA’S ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS .....	9
IV. LIEU’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS .....	10
V. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE SUMMARILY AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT CONTRARY TO LAW UNDER 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) .....	13
A. The Conduct at Issue in the Administrative Complaint Is Governed by This Court’s <i>SpeechNow</i> Decision .....	14
B. The FEC Permissibly Applied <i>SpeechNow</i> in Dismissing the Administrative Complaint .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied sub nom. Ala. Democratic Conference v. Marshall</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1837 (2017).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 6
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp. Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	5
<i>Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Jenkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 3726280 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018).....	13
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 17
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	7
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7, 17
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7, 16
<i>Sills v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 5, 6, 16

<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 08-248, ECF No. 85 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2010).....	6
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 16-17, 17
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016) .....	8
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 17
<b><i>Statutes and Regulations</i></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	3-4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....	3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1)(B) .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2).....	8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)(1).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	9

### ***Miscellaneous***

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11, 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010) (Commonsense Ten) .....	7
Conciliation Agreement, FEC Matter Under Review 7099 (Suffolk Constr. Co.), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7099/17044430547.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7099/17044430547.pdf</a> .....	8

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, Handbook of  
Practice and Internal Procedures..... 13
